.

f Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 B 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Gaggia United Kingdom Ltd 04301009
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2417 of 2009

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Paul Andrew Whitwam David Leighton Cockshott
address(es) of BWC Business Solutions Limited BWC Business Solutions Limited
administrator(s) 8 Park Place 8 Park Place

Leeds ) Leeds

LS1 2RU LS1 2RU
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} 6 October 2009
Signed n =
JolntVANhinistrators T~ T
V T
Dated 6 October 2009
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Paul Andrew Whitwam
information in the box opposite but if BWC Business Solutions Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to 8 Park Place
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. LS12RU
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 3434
public record DX Number DX Exchange
" | When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
x ‘l‘ ““m ||| || ‘I m ||\||”I| "‘ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
9)
14
x 4
z *P1FSODX7*
PC5

08/10/2009 461
COMPANIES HOUSE




Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration

Report and Proposals of the Administrators under the Provisions

of Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

Preface

Statutory Information

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators
Purpose of the Administrators’ Report and Proposals
Background to the Appointment of the Administrators
Administrators’ Actions to Date

Administrators’ Proposals

Statement of Affairs

Amounts due to HM Revenue & Customs

S AR R o A

—
e

© Amounts due to Secured Creditors
Share of Assets for Unsecured creditors (“Prescribed Part™)
Amounts due to Preferential Creditors

[ D
[ B e
< .

13.  Summary

Appendices

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account as at 6 October 2009
Statement of Affairs

Creditors’ Guide to Fees

Administrators’ Time Costs as at 15 September 2009

Notice of Creditors’ Meeting

Proxy Form

Proof of Debt Claim Form

<s<z2g=-

BWC Business Solutions Limited
8 Park Place
Leeds
LS12RU




1. PREFACE

Expression

“the Company™

“the Administration”

“the Administrators™

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the creditors™

“preferential creditor”

“unsecured creditor”

Meaning

Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration

The appointment of Administrators under Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 on 27 August 2009

Paul Andrew Whitwam and David Leighton Cockshott of
BWC Business Solutions Limited, 8 Park Place, Leeds, LS1
2RU

The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended

The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended

All preferential creditors and all unsecured creditors

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential
within Section 386 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as at 27
August 2009 being the date the Company entered
administration

Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who has, or
claims to have, any claim against the Company (whether the
claim be present, future or contingent or prospective and
whether liquidated or for damages and whether arising in
contract or tort or otherwise) in connection with or arising
from any matter occurring prior to 27 August 2009

Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration 2



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation:

Company Registered Number:

Registered Office:

Trading Addresses:

Principal Business Activities:

Trading & Domain Names:

Director:

Company Secretary:

Share Capital:

8 October 2001
04301009

C/O BWC Business Solutions Limited, 8 Park Place,
Leeds, LS1 2RU

Crown House, Mile Cross Road, Halifax, West
Yorkshire, HX1 4HN

Wholesale and Retail Sales of Coffee Machines and
Associated Sundries

Gaggia
Earl Rajakumar Beadle
Robert Speight

200,000 ordinary £1 Shares authorised & issued

Any Sac LLP 140,000
Earl Rajakumar Beadle 50,000
Andrew Watson 2,000
Robert Speight 2,000
Christopher John Olley 2,000
Patricia Gail Jeanes 2,000
Ragne Leiderby 2,000

Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration




3. DETAILS OF THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Name of Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

Court:

Person Making Application:

Acts of the Administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency:

Purpose of Administration;

Paul Andrew Whitwam and David Leighton Cockshott, Licensed
Insolvency Practitioners of BWC Business Solutions Limited, 8 Park
Place, Leeds, LS1 2RU. The Administrators are licensed by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association,

27 August 2009

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, Chancery Division,
Number 2417 of 2009

Earl Rajakumar Beadle, the Director

The Administrators act as officers of the Court and as agent of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an Administrator may be done by
any one or more persons holding the office of Administrator from time
to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation
(EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of the Regulation.

The purpose of administration is set out at paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl

to the Act as follows:

1.  The Administrator of a Company must perform his functions with
the objective of;

a. rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b. achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in administration), or

e. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

2.  Subject to subparagraph (4), the Administrator of a Company
must perform his functions in the interests of the Company’s
creditors as a whole.

3. The Administrator must perform his functions with the objective
specified in subparagraph (1)(a) unless he thinks either:

a. that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective,
or

b. that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)b) would
achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole.

4. The Administrator may perform his functions with the objective
specified in subparagraph (1)(c) only if:

a. he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either
of the objectives specified in subparagraph (1)(a) and (b), and

b. he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of
the Company as a whole.”

Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration




4. PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND PROPOSALS

4.1 Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators are required to
send to the creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purpose set out in
the Administration Order.

4.2 The purpose of this report is to fulfil these requirements and to advise creditors
generally on the progress of the Administration. A statement of the Administrators’
proposals is contained within this report.

43 Accompanying this report is a notice convening an initial meeting of creditors to be
held on 28 October 2009 at 10.00am at BWC Business Solutions Limited, 8 Park
Place, Leeds, LS1 2RU for the purpose of considering and if thought fit approving the
Administrators’ proposals with or without modification.

4.4  In preparing this report, the Administrators have relied on information provided by the
director, management and others. The Administrators’ investigations are continuing
and, accordingly, it has not been possible to verify all such information. Therefore, the
Administrators take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of such
information or otherwise.

5. BACKGROUND TO THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

History of Company and Reasons for Failure

Earl Rajakumar Beadle is the director of the Company (“the Director”). The following
information has been provided by the Director.

o  Gaggia United Kingdom Limited (*the Company”) was formed in 2001 to distribute
Gaggia coffee machines in the United Kingdom and Ireland.

o  The Company traded successfully until 2007. Whilst sales and market share continued
to grow, production disruptions in Italy and more recently, the adverse effect of the
exchange rate, resulted in the Company suffering heavy losses in its distribution
business. This, coupled with the lack of continued support from the Italian
Manufacturer, Gaggia S.p.A who was already owed £10 million, meant that the
Company could not continue to operate on a viable basis.

o  Although attempts were made to come to an agreement to perform certain services to
Gaggia S.p.A, support was not forthcoming following the recent acquisition of Gaggia
S.p.A by Philips UK, part of the Dutch “Philips” conglomerate,

o  Furthermore, on 15 July 2009, HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) who are owed
circa £224,671, distrained over most of the Company’s stock held at the Company’s
warehouse in Halifax. The Director also had concemns that the Landlord of the
warehouse would distrain over the remaining assets in respect of unpaid rent.

Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration 5




o  On 6 August 2009, approximately 60 of the Company’s 90 employees were made
redundant. The remaining retail side of the business had also effectively ceased trading
as the Company was unable to source goods for resale.

o  On25 August 2009, the Director received a letter from Gaggia S.p.A. confirming that
the distribution agreement dated 22 October 2001 had terminated with effect from 14
April 2009 and that the Company was not authorised to continue to use the trademark
and/or brand of “Gaggia”.

o  The HMRC distraint, together with a decision by Philips UK to provide their own
distribution services, left the Company without any viable way of continuing and
therefore a decision was made to put the Company into administration.

o  The Director subsequently decided to apply for an Administration Order in order to
obtain protection from creditors and facilitate a “pre-pack™ sale of part of the
Company’s business and assets.

o  Paul A Whitwam and David L Cockshott were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 27 August 2009.

Transactions with Associates Prior to Administration

The Director has confirmed to us that, to the best of his knowledge and belief, except as
stated elsewhere in this report, no transactions took place between the Company and any
person associated with it (within the meaning of Section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986) in
the two year period prior to the administration order. The Company did not operate a loan
account with its director,

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ ACTIONS TO DATE
Administrators’ Actions to Date
6.1 Upon their appointment, the Administrators took control of the business and assets of
the Company with a view to establishing a strategy to meet the prioritised objectives of
the administration process:

a.  Rescue the Company as a going concem; or

b.  Achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

¢.  Realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

6.2 The Administrators concluded that objective 6.1a was not capable of being achieved,
but that objective 6.1b, or failing that, objective 6.1c were capable of being achieved.

Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration 6




6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

The Company’s retail business and associated assets were sold to Caffe Shop Limited
(“the Purchaser’) on 27 August 2009. The Purchaser is a company owned and operated
by the Director, and accordingly is “connected” to the Company.

Prior to the Administrators’ appointment, the Purchaser had expressed interest in
acquiring the Company’s retail business and associated assets. After extensive
negotiations, the Purchaser made an offer of £74,900 for the Company’s retail business
and unencumbered assets, together with the remaining stock at the Halifax warehouse
not subject to distraint.

The offer is analysed in the table below, together with in-situ and ex-situ valuations
provided by Sanderson Weatherall, agents and valuers, based in Leeds (“the Agents™).
The initial offer was made on 20™ August 2009.

| i | ,; ﬁ%ﬁ?}

I . LB I alica
U, L ._...__I______ _._1_.]__.___ — ._._.._ll_ . Q
Plant & Machinery 4,500 X 4,500
Stock (Located at Shops & Stock at Halifax 70,400 102,500 55,000
'Warehcuse Not Subject to Distraint)

74,900 114,500 59,500

On 27" August 2009, and immediately upon their appointment, the Administrators, on
the advice of the Agents, accepted the Purchaser’s offer and completed the sale.

The Administrators decided to accept the offer of £74,900 from the Purchaser for the
following reasons:

6.7.1 The Administrators had no funding available with which to continue trading the
Company’s business pending marketing. The Administrators concluded that
the only alternative to accepting the offer from the Purchaser would be the
immediate closure of the Company’s business and the realisation of its assets on
a piecemeal basis. In such circumstances, it was anticipated that the assets
would realise only £59,500 before costs of realisation.

6.7.2 The sale as a going concern would serve to eliminate preferential claims from
the remaining employees for arrears of wages because the Purchaser intended to
pay the employees’ arrears of wages in order to maintain the goodwill and
uninterrupted trading of the Company’s retail business.

6.7.3 The proposed sale as a going concern would also serve to eliminate preferential
claims for holiday pay and unsecured claims for redundancy and pay in lieu of
notice of the remaining employees under TUPE Regulations.

6.74 The proposed sale would ensure continuity of the business and may also
enhance the recoverability of the Company’s book debts,

6.7.5 The Administrators did not consider that advertising the business for sale would .

result in an increased offer from any other third party.

Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration 7



6.7.6 The Agents had strongly recommended acceptance of the offer due to the
significant costs which would be involved in uplifting the assets from the
various premises and marketing them for sale.

6.8 The Administrators concluded that the only realistic alternative to acceptmg the offer
from the Purchaser would be the immediate closure of the Company’s remaining retail
business and the realisation of all assets on a piecemeal basis. Significant preferential
claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay and unsecured claims for redundancy and
pay in lieu of notice would arise in these circumstances.

6.9 In view of the above factors, the Administrators decided to accept the offer from the
Purchaser and not market the business and assets for sale,

6.10 Of the consideration due from the Purchaser, £20,700 was received on completion of
the sale and the balance of £54,200 is payable in various amounts between completion
and June 2010. The director of the Purchaser has personally guaranteed the deferred
consideration. The Administrators have received September’s deferred payment of
£2,500, in accordance with the sale agreement.

6.11 The Administrators granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy 7 of the Company’s
previous trading premises for a period of 6 months, unless terminated earlier by either
party. A licence fee of £10,000 was received by the Administrators on completion of
the sale and weekly payments of £6,000 due thereafier. To date, the Administrators
have received a total of £40,000 which, in accordance with the sale agreement, includes
5 payments of £6,000.

6.12 It is proposed that the Administrators will continue to collect the Company’s
outstanding book debts. However, and as stated in the Director’s Statement of Affairs,
it is uncertain as to how recoverable these are. The Company’s invoices were stored on
an external hard drive which has since been disabled by a third party who is also a
creditor of the Company. As such, copy invoices are currently not obtainable.

6.13 The Administrators have agreed to pay a former employee £100 a day to retrieve the
addresses of the Company’s debtors in order that the Administrators can attempt to
recover the outstanding book debis.

6.14 Once matters are finalised, and assuming that there are funds available, the
Administrators propose to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to
enable a dividend to be paid to the Company’s unsecured creditors.

6.15 A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period to 6 October
2009 is attached at Appendix II.

Transactions with Associates During Administration

Except as stated above, the Company in Administration has entered into no further
transactions with persons associated with it.

Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration 8



7. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

The Administrators propose to continue to realise the assets and undertaking of the
Company in such a manner as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the
purpose set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b), or failing that, Paragraph 3(1)(c) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Administrators propose in the interim to take all necessary actions to preserve
the value of the Company’s assets.

Once all the assets have been realised and the Administration is complete, it is
proposed that the Administrators will place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, and be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company. Should any creditor
wish to nominate alternative liquidators, please notify us in writing prior to the
meeting of creditors.

In the event that no funds are available for distribution to unsecured creditors, the
Administrators propose to file a notice pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to
the Act, together with a final progress report to the Court and the Registrar for the
dissolution of the Company.

If appropriate, the Administrators propose to either obtain creditors’ consent or apply
to Court under the provisions of Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986 for an order that their term of office be extended.

It is proposed that the remuneration of the Administrators be fixed by reference to
time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the
Company's administration, in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice
number 9 and that they be authorised to draw remuneration and disbursements as and
when funds are available. A creditors' guide to administrators' fees is attached at
Appendix III.

It is further proposed that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw expenses
necessarily incurred in the conduct of the Administration in accordance with the
Firm’s policy note as detailed in the creditors guide to fees attached at Appendix III
In particular, the Administrators be authorsied to draw category 2 expenses in respect
of internal meeting room usage, storage of company records and mileage claims at
the rates set out in the creditors guide to fees.

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability pursuant to
Paragraph 98 Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 14 days after the appointment of the
Administrators ceases to have effect.

An analysis of the time spent by BWC Business Solutions Limited and the
Administrators for the period to 15 September 2009 is attached at Appendix IV.

Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration 9




10.

11.

12.

13.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Director’s Statement of Affairs is attached at Appendix II. The Administrators concur
with the statement of affairs other than there has been no provision for costs and expenses of
the Administration.

AMOUNTS DUE TO HM REVENUE & CUSTOMS

As previously stated, HMRC, who are owed circa £224,671, have distrained over the
majority of the Company’s stock held at the warehouse in Halifax. The Purchaser has agreed
a proposal with HMRC directly to purchase the distraint stock at circa 10% of cost value
(£38,000). In view of this, HMRC will have a reduced unsecured claim in the
Administration.

AMOUNTS DUE TO SECURED CREDITORS

The Administrators are not aware of any other secured creditors.

SHARE OF ASSETS FOR UNSECURED CREDITORS

There is no floating charge over the property of the Company and accordingly there is no
“Prescribed Part” payable to unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A(2) Insolvency Act
1986.

AMOUNTS DUE TO PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

As previously stated, on 6 August 2009, approximately 60 of the Company’s 90 employees
were made redundant, resulting in preferential claims estimated at £30,952. This is in respect
of arrears of wages and holiday pay. The remaining employees of the Company were
transferred to the Purchaser by operation of law following the sale of the business and assets.

SUMMARY

Once all the Company’s assets have been realised and the Administration is complete, it is
proposed that the Administrators will, in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company.

An initial meeting of the Company's creditors is being convened because the
Administrators think that there is sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to the Company’s unsecured creditors.

Formal notice of the meeting and proxy and proof of debt forms are attached to this
report.

Gaggia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration 10




If you require any further information, please contact the manager dealing with this case, Peter
Scriven.

For and on behalf of
Gaggia United Kingdom Limited

Jolat Xdministrator
6 Qctober 2009

Gagygia United Kingdom Limited - In Administration 1



APPENDIX I
GAGGIA UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AS AT 6
OCTOBER 2009




Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Fixtures & Fittings
Stock - unencumbered
Book Debts

Cash in Hand

Licence Fee

Cash Held By Solicitor
Bank Interest Gross
Insurance Commissions

PAYMENTS

Photcopying

Statutory Advertising
Rent & Service Charge
Vat Receivable

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 2 Current

Page 1 of 1

Gaggia United Kingdom Ltd

(In Administration)

To 06 October 2009

Total (£)

4,500.00
18,700.00
726.19
20,000.00
40,000.00
1,125.59
0.03
350.00

85,402.41

68.40
69.75
5,223.72
804.28

6,166.15

79,236.26

79,236.26

79,236.26

06 October 2009 09:49



APPENDIX II

GAGGIA UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS



Rgle 2.29 Form 2.14B

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Gaggia United Kingdom Ltd 04301009
In the 7 : " Court case number
Leeds District Registry ' 2417 / 2009

Statement as to the affairs of

Gaggia United Kingdom Ltd
BWC Business Solutions Limited
8 Park Placs

Leeds

LS12RU

on the 27 August 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the
above named company as at 27 August 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name EARL RATkUMAR BEADLE
Signed ' ——\J’

Dated |3 Oclpber 2004




Gaggia United Kingdom Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 27 August 2009

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £

i

Assets subject to fixed charge: ' f
Stock - subject to distraint 380,683.00 38,000.00 f
HM Revenue & Customs {224.670.50) ’
Deficiency c/d {186,670.50)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Motor Vehicle 500.00 NIL
Fixtures & Fittings 4,500.00
Concession Stock 191,310.77 Uncertain
Stock - unencumbered 203,565.35 70,400.00
Book Debts 523,050.00 Uncertain
Irish VAT Refund 8,560.00 Uncertain
Cash in Hand 20,000.00 20,000.00
Barclays Bank PLC 3,333.94 Uncertain
Cash Held By Solicitor 1,125.59 1,125.59
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors 96,025.59

Signature ____ LJ Date | 3 O cloer 200 9




Gaggia United Kingdom Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 27 August 2009

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated fo

Realise
£
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 96,025.59
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:- .
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 30,852.83
30,852.83
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors : 65,072.76
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) ' NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating chargs holders 85,072.76
Debts secured by floating charges
NIL
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges 65,072.76
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets avaliable to unsecured creditors 65,072.76
Unsecured non—preferentlal claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 186,670.50
Shortfall to preferential creditors {brought down) ' NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,196,369.17
Employees , 244 615.84
Gaggia Spa 7,222,324.00
_ 8,849,979.51
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (8,784,908.75)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (8,784,908.75)
Issued and called up capital }
Ordinaty Shareholders _ 200,000.00
: 200,000.00
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members {8,984,908.75)

Signature ]k \V Date ‘31- OC}OW qu




[1]-91
agzze'e
zee't
[£:318+
06'e58's
0Z' 2052
08'EsEr'L
£6'09
0L
121t
00°£S8'e
0z'SSE'LS
0o v0R'vlL
10'85¢'t
9Z'e6Z
00'0s1't
[ Agh:rA
29
ST0LT
00°a0v'es
0ol
00°0PL'L
88'Pe2'e
00°agt
szllo'e
obyeb'e
00288
108
00'SG8'E
S8ZZ5')
£8'068't
55'8688
8485y
oe'glz's
LL'6SL
05°595't
9z'289

oL'SLO0'E

. } ebed

- 6007 \_0030.0 1al

ainjeudiq

8.Nco_ao>
a8jeq ’

) VHZ LOH ‘Pieysseppny 1964s YGIH v

. a3z £8 ‘weyBujuug 1eans punwips ozi ‘008 \o

Q52 72131 'Faung 'pesyisigee] 'peoy eASelD UNeD saselD

HNO ZOH "etjusieg ‘Butpesy ‘peoy uoynog L1 °1 un

§d8 799 'l0wsig 19ags Aaung 'esnoH Aumeiall

832 230 'aysiqeq ‘soueeH j9ans Apunp 01 'esnoH pegy

NNL 843 'uopucr] ‘puoipooss ‘peoi famBys 8 'asoipooiy

1X0 81L9Y ‘ayysyeg 'UOPUSNEA 'ulre BLIOH Weysd ‘g1 Juf

NVE 88HD 315849 'SAlQ IBYISHEYY '6SN0H JaMaL

QDY G4M ‘slUmpoA 1894 'PRYSJUN 'PROY Nied 'epsied

dli LXH ‘anusioa 1sep elreH ‘sBupgng sssound ‘15 xog Od

ATV ‘ewsieq §Z89 'Z EROW BIA ‘oluoceiBueg @A oUld (peie 1

A=y '(0a) oumuoy aifBes Lyood ‘g8 IEGIVEd BIA

ASZ IXH XejieH ‘tsang sayany

] DHS 2131 "4SISa0i07 WO POIMOIAM £

S8¥ 5108 "UNIESPND YHOMSUNH "WSISAL) ROIGEZEWN 0Z 'SUISUYOL W ) 00
NOZ 921 ‘unnuy 4nod 'wnqs] Juesar) ospdisiul ‘e ssousng Jussar) gz
496 660 "AUSHOWIBAA 'USRUY U AS{USH 'AZMSOLIET WETIAA HIN0D) USRI &
VI LHd 'afusiiiag ‘aus wans ubiH ises aie

Tv't €37 “Jerse0j91 'esnoy asydraul ‘ez1Le X08 Od

DOF 298 ‘fasug 'ANgspuctiy Sep 2poy URIPEND QUYL 0802

HAS 240 ese] 'sanuieq ‘pu3g Buppog 'esnoy Aemosnen

736 PLNL '$Heouanss ‘papQ ‘proy Agsen ‘esnoH npeg

XVE Z299 ‘sfipyguwe) “weyriqeqg wued junoy ‘Areusio eyl

0% $2a0 "eBpiie) " ‘Aap uBuLION

QNVIEHL "2} iana 'PEOY SPIUT{EW "SSOID WOULON

ary LTy 'sHaY ‘sueqly IS ‘Peod pietEH $E| '@snoH sauser)

VAS GAM 'Hets0 ‘prOY ssedn M spAoY '9snoH spioy

371 6137 ‘19183018 ‘5804 X08 Od 'SSAUISNE $8O YSpUg

rvi vi93 ‘vopud j9ens ejemenN L

306 LS WRUL-Uo-eNMS POy uesau) Joysibupy Ze

080 £15 'uBnoig Yooiqie) 'Aepa sspred ‘bl Aeming AZQ Wun

NG} vN ‘Uopuo ‘peoy apel 681 'S P Z SUUN

v3s 149 'weybuug ‘usal |BH ‘peoy Bupdsg o ‘esnoH yomem

3d9 GNS 'UOPUMS "HIH MBI ‘reuss) ATy

XS8 tvH xasappiy ‘disiny ‘sjoases Aea oueaq g

LMB LLST "SUYsHIOA 1S8pA '§peaT] 1BanSg LopAOID ZZ ‘GlEieT pu] I9egS oRsewog § Jun
H1S $1S H0SPUIA 'enUBAY AIYS ‘esnol [ewmsos) ‘Buises] 9RIYaA JOSPUIAM,

AL M

pajuir suognjeg .mmm:_w_..m omd

Wiws uojeg

awabeuew 214

P sBulpioH SBAQ Loqoy
swoKold SUN]

ada

SLUORNIOS SSaUEng BB

yeeup Aneq

payun ABajous |, RuBAL0D
payLr] eaueuy 1858Y 4O

. pajwi] NN deyd
Runod URlodassw seapeD
0I00 COND

edg washs euen

SIOIUBS §SBUISNY [IHENOD

PAYWTaYD |

LUTRER T RTTG T
paywrt {IN} spood (oyded
PelW weagse)

PayWIry X1 AURLED

PEYLLY] 00 ¥ SEWoy L umag
P} SfueY wenued 19
TPUNSD Pias|q senueg
feuoqEWEI] juowieg
eI 000 Usag

© peywr dnaug) weeg
pegjm) sAapmeq

payun| (4N} 18615 yoaug
paYWL] oalg ¥l

Buipay) 529 ysaig

0 SUOIBOINUNLOOSIS ] YSAUE
Aingpeig pieq

payn (99) Ipuig

paniwin Auedwes juiary

peint] juaweBeuely jessy euuaysy

paywin [eary

PAIWIN S30JAIRS BXRIY
peywiry Aeidsiq Uy
MeD vy

=l oz K

600¢/0L/1L0




00'202's2
pol8e
08°200'G
LL'gtv's
sz'08
00'+05
[T
Ze'8GL'2
S0 'z
00°898'S
8L L
98862
000
seszZe'ee
1215001
00l L
LzLs've
§2'8Ze'L
€LLE
Z8THO'EL
05°0.08'v22
10'929'L
oo'vee'zze's
98'680'L
00'seR'az
P A
84'8£0'Z
00°89Z'1
127598
81'898's1
08'+8e'rL
Z1'818
2022’2
€9'19Z
had:liid

00°2 LOIRIOA
ainjeubls

LOgT 43007 ds

e A/ _
vl egn xeseippiy 'ebpiaxn Jeans JoSpulsm o

19 L1577 'spee '6EISS [B1ASnPU} PSR 'S epiied £

DSZ 554 'I01518 'pPeoy SoIpeIstuM L01L

o ‘peay 88017 SPIOIEH £6Z ‘PANILN SIS BIAIGE P CORS

HTL 011D ey 'sirmeproig 19408 UBIH 82 | TN

(34 8Ad 'BufysesuE] 'satiuy 1S Wethd] ‘snuany poueg vi

. . NNS SiMS ‘Uopua 19308 BPOTIA LLL
dal 050y ‘anyssen. ‘Bupesy ‘peoy oL 'es00] AINQIV L HUR

Z16 LdH 'sUoH ‘peajsdwoy Puwey ‘Aepm seoueds 21

£Z0%1 AN WO MBN ‘uaiyBug ‘pROY BUr] WMo ‘epsiiteH uelyBug 0OZZ

L 0298 195sWos YUoN ‘Ainquod 'sua fiamse) ‘adeys nessny

V46 LAQ "A8ipnq '526% X08 Od *SIqESASEY HUNON0Y

SNL 048 “Juay "unbuidio "WoRog STiEld 'PECY RIEYRIO ‘SUMOPAMmaN

€40 DIY8 1PUA0S 10ARS PECY ULE] ‘9SNoyue 8y ‘PEYLT] WESY 0/

Zu¥ 15 ‘MoBsElD 'eans (eMpaIS LE

18 LIXO ‘uex) Y0P ‘peoy saureq 7T

Q0 9WS ‘Aaung ‘vaBulep ‘yoeasddy Aemmy ‘esnoy maseo

09 L14M 'fepeg oans ssuspianid ‘Sdoys 3om

93T 7157 'spea] ‘peoy Aejuiry ‘eoid Wadoourtg

TXL X HAAS ‘vopuor] ‘afppgniuBany 'peoy uoydwag sg1-2e Ydeq eoueuld

3SP Z4NA Bultiops ‘peoy uoiBupreg ‘ssnoH eBpug ucBuiung ‘Aousnost) 18 JuswoBeuen 199q
$d8 Z5A 'IoIsug 19eng Aaung ‘asnoH Auweed |, ‘lusunredaq uopeBir

ATYLE 'oueiiiy ‘oyBiaey Ing 0aceqoy 8002 'osswibelRqqy Jod Bpeng
HIZ [ON 'uyBufoN ‘Loue ‘peod prepieaay

NAZ dzd3 'uopua ‘arenbg Aingsuld o¢

N9 LML xesoIpPI ‘Ylomats] “Aeps Bujwseld ¢ yun

DOS BNN 'siuetyuoN ‘yBnosogBulipy ‘peoy uoras

MY8 0EDY 'sijysireq 'Bujpeey ‘feps weyswo g

16 D "Aaing ‘Weusiy 'pecy SulaAT #E | un

" D33 EMN 'vopuan ‘peoy Asjuould ‘epamed Acuabay |

ATVLH 'ofeqried 61002 'L Od BIA 'eieBa 8peg

D0 LON "WAYBLMON 190LE WNOW &b ‘SSN0H PUEWMON

X8 ZNN ‘SUBLION ‘uaiyBnog 'smap (loquin |

H10 H)Q 'uossq 'ysiimeq ‘oquIsioH Ned Usy

BYS ENE YBSENG ‘GAOH 'PROH UOSIUBYINM B1-Z)

S8 LMD Xass3 ‘saguirig ‘AanoN yoen 'suen srexeg ‘At oy
EN8 ML ‘MOIBUNOH ‘ABM XUBOU HEd XJUBOUd & 'esncH eepdious
L 12O "anysdwen ‘exoisbuseg 'soeld Ased ‘esnoH uaBuipped

Fhzo e

pajiw] suopnjog mmu.:_m:m oma

PaWIT YN Baye) BZzEAR

2d dnougy sauen

peaiwm) {stsusyn Bupege)) sueyaip|
PO yHOMjua)

Aredwog eayo) ey

Aefar g e

9\d SWE Uyor
w_ﬁﬂﬁo»»mammgaw_,

PEIILT] XySAYOD ISpoper

oup expiodun -

sades ossaudsy pueiaul Aoy
BUCENIOS WIOARISEAA [BRIY
uorEH a s

o1 Uodaald sauLsy

saTRIY 10 OSnoy

auoghauay euydeq

PEYWI) 9sEqoWoH

uog 2 AembujweH 3

spnpatd [ezeH

pajLr] SpaeH

SLUICISNT) B ONUSASY WH

payw MM isodoog

edg v|50e9

PSYW SeX0g YOOGS SPOOMLIDAID)
dT1 )N vanuoyy ety

DS SXUDQ Alpuapd

poyw] wBnaguBiauy

peqpur Bugpuelt pinjd Losimold
PEYWIT] 3N S8ASNPU| [ealwey) uarey
P eayes xepred

TS epmo3

ABsoug uog

SpuRIq pood oing

SOOIAIRG [BOJUYIA) ossaxde]
feaua) ossasdsy

PO OO SARUSIL] [EIIROBIT SY 1L
peapur] YN Dvy espdiequsy

dnorg spuoLIp3 eyl

00' UOIIaA

booT 100020 441

ajeq aimeubig
LvS eXH Xpiien ‘oBpug 637 ‘s oBppg 00 ‘aiseM SStRIL XejRH

puealf jo agnday '"EsN 0 ‘aukoqung 'peoy (MeWING *eBpon) poasepas

ZNE CINE 'Bupuom ‘L X0 Od

SMB 1ZDY ‘anysdumy ‘exsfiusen ‘v1g X08 Od

ATy L) ‘eubiciog ‘ouriuow oBBeD |00y '900) BUOSED 'BdS dnalf) ruogeLEL 000eS
ATvL "eufoiog ‘cueiuo ofifes Lyoob ‘0bZ ERaLO] BIA

HYB OS5 'SHaH TeMIUAM 19a0S UBiH 99

199 0LM 'UOpLOT *eACIS BHOIIPEN 186.S J00UDT -2 ‘EL HUN

482 637 23590197 "00pmiy AQuDy| ‘euen] puojseq] ‘shsuuds eyl

HHL ZAA 'UOpUOT ‘18R4S LOPUOT @ 1001 PUOdRS

HHS LI2W quey ‘LBNMoGSUSant) ‘peoy uspusny

MZ) £37 1150 ‘peoy eepBuLLNG ‘2615 XOR Od Ydeq siqeaiscay gunocoy

IS gUD ‘Aauns ‘Asjus) ‘peoy SUNISPOS) 24 "eSNOH Wooeg

NHZ 6)3d 'anyseBpuqume) "SoeN IS ‘Peoy uORIBN | ‘9EN0H UoYID

r'SZ 119 ‘puRian WaulioN "Wiguy 'peoy eucisAals) 'ajeIs [PILSnpU] MBILAINEY 'OSNOH UOSUIGOY BURP LRIBS
N1E e14M ‘Ungsmaq ‘ediouisusaey 'peoy pRNEPPNY “aiee3 [elasnpu] adioyisuarey
SH6 LINN ‘sjueyoN ‘Ao 88 xog Od

D08 8137 'ybnosogia 1eseW ‘UolRIRIAN 'SUSRIRE) JOUR 2

NP LXH ‘BIUSHI0A 1590 ‘XejiieH ‘ssord) Bupy ‘peoy ssor) Bupy eal

Yyt 1AQ 'SPueIpI isopA 'Aeipng ‘Aep oleBepse)) ‘acnol sjeBepsen

NHI 10 "WEUPO 19ans UOSPERT 'AQUSD SSAUSNE WESEJ JUNOW '9SNcH UoseD
18 ZNT “XesaIPPIN "PIOYUT 'UMO L UL bL-iL

X6 $19 'uayog ‘Ypomure ] ‘pRoOY i GUCIS 'SSNOH B [BA0Y ‘auaD edAIeS souad
XL 86% ‘paweys ‘'zg xog Od ‘Buisseoard ewded efurig

201 NN ‘uaiduretpioN "arnbg saliD 19 TRUPINGD G| "qususg § Gnuaasy Jo peey
NA} SNH ‘INH '£85 09 Od

SL LM PRSI0 "HOMPY ‘SAKQ ArRUMD 09

o oL Eisayduei 'Ryl PIO 'SAAIS) INOUWASS 'BZe)d PIOUE | ISSMULION -0

pueiu) Jo signday ‘Upana o2 ‘INueysS 'eacls) ybeesugey 3

Do S1IW ‘e ‘suojsprey 1sans Bupy ‘esnoH eutispely

108 5a4 'aujys3ox 159A) ‘Aojpag 1eans puowisy 'siiiw (eaueD

HIML LS 'Spaa ‘oumr] JBOIA 6340

Ndi £2d ‘uBnaiogianad ‘a1eisa [BIRSNPU) POOMISOAA, 'AepA A 25/08 SNun

509 ZZd) ‘uopdoy ‘peoy Jouryy ‘ebenod eyl

AH9 £pia ‘pueal N 15eieg BuswiRg 'slied umol eaRs eurtsyBnosg izt

Q8s 157 $poen 'SP 1SET ‘9tncH anumpoA

DL LY ey ‘piojlieq ‘enteny sajmay ‘eencH opeucsT
HDE 013 “UYSUBLUBUDET) UISBN0 'eoeid oune 2

pajiLi] sUoNniog SSausng OAMG

QISEM JO|[el) XejlleY SlieL d
Aousoms I S

oo wanos

449613 Wapnog

edg Bujpuap ooeeg

" vdg dnars jeuopeireq) ocoeg
PRALUT] SUONONS SIS

paywin spodus enxs

saopueg Bupuan, eueas

POYLIN (9% BOUS

payiLr) saygsnpyy Addayg

09 g sebpjyss

3 Wwares

: _ Pepwri iy peeeg
pajwr] saojang Buiuesy) vostinoy
pelwn yhusny

pajwn sjuevodiwe) SY

S0ABOY pURYSTY

9SNOYARBM Od

suaiiy § yomoud

PGIUT FHA

pawn sutkea

SPIMPHIOAA, SO0 EAIRd

wwo?) [euotiad sburig

Iounco yBnasog ucidureypion
Jamod N

eajAlag ossalds]] [rqUa) WalLIoN
saoeg peBeuen puspon
uuedIN S S

touno) ybnasog sudspiep
pegur] wea ) yoard |eioon
PeYLUN] SUOS % MBI Jay

P17 00 8a)307) 1seQua)Se

83300 INOQE PEW

soopueg Auadaiy 1§ puer]

dT1 Reamay uodmy

PRI Aoaud B Jossen

Agrupiedr) 12

0019
2080
a0sd
vaso
8080
8080

8082
5080
F0SD
€0SD
2080
L0SO
0050
$0HD
£0MD
2040
HOHD
a1 le)
£0dD
204D
10dD
0042
0002
€OND
ZOND
LOND
0OND
GOND
OO
SOWD
ZOWD
10D
00WD
5070
10
€070
2012

6002Z/01/10




00°Z UOISIOA

19E9E'Epa'a

ook
LETLL'L
te'goL'e
S1'862

© 0B'08L'ZL

05°'89€'6E
£0'260'2
€YoK'z
SO0zl
o'bozZ
zL's0p
81Zey
eeese
Ze'EY'Z
00'082

Bujmoy saquz Let

™

ainjeubrg

SH1 880N ‘96pUTXN ‘PEOY RIXO 08 ‘'S5NOH BBPUE ‘b9 X0Q Od
ONYI3HI '+2 UIgnQ 1samiyy) bped sseutsng euBeyy ‘aapq eubey gs i
ANYI3Y ‘b2 ugqnq ‘wbege 'peoy LoppY Yed ucuny gy

Nd 102 ‘xes83 ‘mseyore) eans by zo)

XL 8230 '0OX0 ‘AL ‘S35 [BIGENPU] USIPUIAK *6ENOH USTUDINAA
HOE 8108 ‘uneeoR) Jsans M2 ‘eje3] [eIISHpU) SPUBLIOOW g1 JUM 'SSNoH UoRIgIPE
HAS 811§ "pogeg ‘eBpiusd Yeans ImEN Z¢ ‘S5noH aipei

Mt YEOM ‘LopuoT) ‘WMoY puojpeg gp

HHO 0ZAAL *Aaung ‘wreyB3 ‘peoy ¥ ‘9SnoH LGoNqu

QaNg 1zag 'fejubiey 'peoy sButpre ‘yad ssousng uogeEuaIo? | dun
HNO BHAA 'UoI0IQ 2N 'aimes Buppei] ¥oousny 'SRZE N

Y0 ZAM 'PisUexaM ‘eleiss [RIgSnpU) L uofiouny 'Aep puojlat,

Va4 NS ‘afusayg ‘podypls 'ysippey Jeang jauny Z

MUOF 21N T0UsIaply ‘peOY AN ‘UN02 aspdius ‘onasiiag LZ Lun
ANYI3Y] ‘uiang "0 ‘rehnogleg ‘umoisuiieg

Hv8 0718 "ysesus ‘Ang 'WoRogswWeEY ‘px0g O d

palLIE] Suoph|og ssaulsng OMG

HI'E I 'uopuon Jeiel ‘1eans Aeppeg eoe

s o
R ey

SOUBULY XOISX  * OOXD
ABojoutos ] 8aYoD HBULSIRAA  G0MD
pay|wn Bupaeu|Bug yeuLsEM,  SOMD
VPO B SWRDA POMO

9d EBSIOYD JO ERRENIUAM  EOMD

POHWTT SUORIqIXT @80 SPUM  ZOMD

U 8S9M  LOMD
PEHWI QM  00MD

PWII NN WA ZOAD

gonpoid [esnpu BupiA  LOAD
SINpaId MBA.  00AD

dnaig sapsio sdn - Zono
S30IBG ARV 0L LOND
am) ossaxds] ELOAUN  00ND
Buipresmio ABp OML  £0LD
PENWM MALINL  ZOLD

Aojjy g vosdwoyl  1aLD

6002/01/10




00°Z UOfSIRA

LOOT v Of XY 3| Ed A aimpeublg

000 HOO #13 ._._f:o._ ‘reidod teons famies ‘sBuIpIng eipy) 1se3 ¢l
000 LHP 695 ‘WegeiRoy 'sAu] oEA 1523 12
000 ’ ave cIN ey 18150400y '00H 'peoY Uew Zi
60’0 S0 L33 'uopuo ‘sum yed uoey) 0LL 'g ield
000 N385 0ZS ‘pleweys ‘yAnIqeow ‘peoY |00YIS MaN Zh
000 dN¥ 209 ‘raipelg ‘'UONoH lesls ‘eus 8T 69
000 . ‘ dS8 99N ‘ureyBumoN ‘rewng ‘asoD (INRE] o
000 NS 0LXO ‘afjuspiapg ‘puoiBuean M poumiys ‘eBeRos) used yuoN L
000 1a¢ 1XH elieH 19anS PBIHOOW 'SIIIN %Bd SIABS ' uswiredy
oo . AN0 2XH YBUEH JOGRL IUNCH 'PROM PUT J00W 841
000 . AMO ZYH XEJIIEH JOGR L, IUNOW ‘PROY PUZ I00W BLL
000 AD8 SXH 'Pueta ‘I ASIreA 21
000 {12 2XH YeHfeH ‘S{[EISUfEM, “JHOBLS Jamar] BE ‘apisie
oo'o S0 013 ‘Lopua 'uclian] 'peOY PUENNG FEIO0 ISt
000 HN9 EhdH "squoadm ybiH ‘peoy epieiepy L1
000 SO 1XH XajiieH 'aud uosupliag 19ans INWS) £
000 8HE ZXH YelfeH ‘pleyLoH ‘susnieg poomyeQ (b
00’0 Hd. Z31 19188019 “euciselly ‘peoy YS|pusBA 88
000 ans 9TV ‘ayspudpel ‘uspuadiel ‘enuaay peauled ||
000 NUS £SW Jeisauduey ‘ees 'PooMLLE |
00’0 Q49 #1710 “USPIOWPOL 'PEOH POOMMOUY 81
000 . L8 #1170 ‘Ueowpo ). ‘YINourpod ‘OpRIEd YRS 6
000 AVE §XH ey ‘puea Yar) eped 1e
00'0 ASE ZXH el 'yioog ‘episioo g
000 Z0} &M 'UOpUOT 'PROY SIBA BPEW G| '0SNnoY moSseto 48
000 1d |t 65 ‘PiRWBYS HUBQOIUIAY ‘eAlq] LOPURIS &
60’0 (T 0 afusieLBUBDE|) ‘Boly ‘S0Bua) eIB]) L
000 : . ) are zzag Aeubon ‘oaa eemmig ¢
00’0 A V£ PLA JEISSYPUIEY J0agS LBYSPOIY T
000 4N1 LLNG YeSSNS 159 'SUIOM ‘peoY oA 6T 'S 1ol
00'0 M8 ZXH XejieH ‘uspuexiyl ‘aaug AsiBuuuels &b
00’0 MUE ZXH elel 'vepuean ‘aaiq AsiBuuums ey
06'0 MHE ZXH “XEljeH ‘vapusxi 'eauq AsiBuuums sf
000 ' ) AME ZXH XelEH ‘uapusxiN ‘eauq AsBuuuelg ey
000 . ’ AV aXH el ‘uepuoddry ‘soru | esqnr BE
000 vZ ZQH 'Peueppny ‘vopedp ‘peoy urlig gl |
00°0 . 48 89S ‘Wewsyioy ‘Aquen 'Aep YoH sliouny 02 -

00’0 . N9 6W eiseipue Aeppeg ‘eanig Jepue) 57

.~ |abed . pajiw suognjog sseuisng OME

UISHOW o W
Bujuuey 1 I
BI00ZZEN NI
UTZZeW W W

- SMOUTIEW O SN
UOWETON M 1IN
pea] W
Aquapie 4 1N
UBUBeM M
sueNjer S sw
susyrer s\

SUor QAN .

UoSyORl [ S
legby 41y

., UBssny v

. SawpEH M
Aemuoaidy v I
fornesd d s
SURAZ r S
FOUILOD 60 W SN
anyBouod W W
Aesdwaq W
IeBnoq LW
uBIuNg ¥ SN
Jezueweyd S IN
el v s
uobyed Z s
o010 3 W
BpuEg M IN
juebeeq H 1K
azoalg uees Iy
ezZoaug HemaIS N
az8019 AUOL I

ezoaIg Augpuy oy -

umaug S N
epasag 3 s
Ixseigry S sW

WHELNPQY V W

sona

N3
£0n3
203
Low3
003
4073
00713
o3
€ora
zora
tor3
oors
0013
(LE]
00H3
0093
00J3
0033

6002/0L/10




2leqg

boot se0pQ |

Bupeio) seuz £o

002 Uofsiop

j aineubig

SO¥ ZUN “IOHON "YoPoN ‘eoel uebipse) ¢Z

GDZ IXH YEeH ‘eno?) eepdoysig ol

8 ZXH "¥elRY ‘uapuay ‘snuany Asiuuums

Nd0 TXH ‘XBliieH ‘uojied ‘o0aLIa,! 8ENOLBNBAA B2

Nd0 ZXH 'Yelley ‘Uojdd ‘60BLI) GSNOUIABAM OF

AMNE 1XH XEeleH ‘sum uosupuRd 061

130 6108 'u0jesIPOe)) 'SIOLDS 'SNUBAY LOIBAID) BF

MHL 243 'uopuo ‘MOSURUIEM 'PROY JOA €

36 93N 'WUa)H ‘WRLRBYS ‘SPOOAA, SPEIISHTEAL "SnuaAY [IH ID4 L1
H49 SLIN 1eisououeyy ‘ewiny ‘eNUBAY 8AOPYIOY B

219 £L4H "8qQuodim YBIH ‘Aejumon ‘saurieed oy i

JQp Z1aW ey ‘ssewssys 'esor) ulsjog euly Lg

ddS P135 'uoploT ‘ssud maN ‘peoy eacbeny Osg

SEE 819 'WeySu|uug ‘UMOMBN "UOI) PRLPEH 5T

992 oXH "euey 'efpug Aqiamog 'MBiA PUBLION EZ

HYB TXH eyeH ‘mayspaig ‘eapq yposBu vz

ZdE BLAM ‘Angsmaq ‘pRoy SMPUOUDeH 'MalA Uads 51

w8 504 ‘pojpeg ‘Aeap poedoH 12

dri ehdH 'squicaiag uBiH ‘entany AaEeH ¢

23 LOH 'ProYRenphl ‘SNUBAY LIOWSA v ‘L1 1Bld

Xv'e £XH XejeH '[BppIS ‘sue popO |

HI SN 191SSUOURI ‘PIONiES '198AS (IBH tANOS I 8yl 601

Qd8 #1170 "USPIOWPOL ‘PROY POOWMOLY 581

X35 LYH EjifEeH ‘suE] poomdoy ‘ecels ) eAnp) ISBpA 1
SO| 604 'SPUBIPIN 1S9 HomLpawrs ‘peoy sjned IS 912

vz Y

PaY|LUI SUOHNIOS SSBUISNG DME

RapmA O 1y
PISMS{EM O TN
JI509M, d TN
SWRIIAM O SN
SUIEIIAA 1IN
FAEGeM O SN
UOSIBM, ¥ IW
uRIn S
UL S SW
s a N
WS Y O
pnogs S s
Seujes d JW
yemals | W
WES H e
pea1s d 2N

edeug Y s\ .

Wbieds W SN
UBZWEY W IW
prsmoudmy ¥ N
wreboy q 8
ed d s
Aod S SN
ueaased 5 S
B0 SN

I ro... o

00A3
S0M3
oM
foMmd

HoM3
o0M3
oon3

80583
4083
8053
8053
053
E0S3
2053
4053
Q053
2043
1083
ooy3
z0d3
tod3
00d3
0003

N .,a“,,

6002/0L110 -




L, 007 *EoNRQ 41 Ed j —ainjeublg

000'002 Bugeyoy seupy 2

000'Z 105 6104 ‘Uneauyds|?) ‘eneay LalsaI £f UOSIBA MRIPUY  DOAH
000z . ¥V 508 ‘projprig 'ABp Pleusdoy 12 . Wheds M 0OSH
000'2 $09 9157 'spear ‘esot) piojpeq | 0D  0OOH
oo0'z N8 04X0 ‘Puogliulireps ‘puojBuptins ‘sebeod w4 yLoN | fgppEid 00H
000 Xr') 629N "WEYPO ‘Wi 1S S02IBY "asNoyULBS By sewEerd  00MH
000'05 _ . (V2 ZOH 'PrRURISPPNH ‘uapiaflip] ‘peoy uedrg ot opesa 3 O0BH
0o0'0rL VS ‘25681 3Q "soma AemyBlH [mseo) 26101 dieegfuy  0OwH

'} dbed pajiwi suopnjog ssauisng OME 6002/04/10




APPENDIX IIT

GAGGIA UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES

21

31

4.1

42

43

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who hape eventually to
recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the rermmeration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation tecognises this interest by providing mechanisms
for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the

" legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the centrot of an insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court
with the following objective:

*  rescuing the company as a going concem, or;
= achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being in
administration.

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable
v Realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The ereditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the fimctions of the
committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remumeration. The committee is established at the meeting of creditors which
the administrator is required to hold within 3 months of the administration order to consider his proposals. The administrator must call
the first meeting of the committee within 3 manths of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be hefd either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The
committee has power to summen the administrator to attend before it and provide such information as it may require.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2,106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be
fixed either;

*  asapercentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
* by reference to the time properdy given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the edministration,

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the rermuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as
& percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that, in arriving at its decision, the committee shall have regard to the
following matters:

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admmlstrator

the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;
the vatue and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors” mwm&mmmwmmmmmmmm’smmuaﬁmmu
fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors, having regard to the same matters as the committee would. ¥ the remuneration is not
fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator,

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set
aside out of floating charge assets.




4.4

512

513

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the remuneration may be
fixed by the approval of,

. cach secured creditor of the company; or
. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors
- cach secured creditor of the company; and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debis
of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.,
What information shou!d be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When secking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committes or the
creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature
and extent of the supporting informaticn which should be provided will depend on:

»  the nature of the approval being sought;
*  the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
»  the size and complexity of the case.

Whete, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to be remunerated, he
should provide the mecting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved
on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fecs during the course of the administration, he should always provide an up to date
receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the
creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additiona! information as
may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a
sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed
(whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time has been property spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the
time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above, To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of
activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpfil to be aware of the
professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practiticners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the anatysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the administrator’s
own initial assessmenit, mcluding the anticipated retumn to ereditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain;

Any significant aspects of the case, particularty those that affect the amount of time spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make,

The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting,
time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

*  Any existing agreement ahout fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps
have been taken to review their fees.



514

52

53

61

71

8l

82

It should be bome in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the
casc. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in targer cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the admixﬁstmhmshould provide details of any work which has been or is intended to be
sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

Details of the charge out rates of staff employed by BWC Business Sofutions Limited with cffect from | Aprit 2009 are as follows:

STAFF GRADE CHARGE OUT RATE £ PER HOUR
Partner 310

Menager 200

Assistant Manager 175

Senior 150

Case Administrator 150

Cashiering 150

Clerical 75

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors” meeting held befors he has substantially completed his fiinctions,
the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports
1o creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee
is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be
required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator
should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements. However,
professionat guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst
being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
catculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in vatue of the creditors (inclading
himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application {which it may if it considers
that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14
days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration.

‘What if the administrator is dissatisGed?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may request that it be ncreased
by resolution of the creditors, If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply
to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at lzast 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors®
comrnittee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no
committee, the administrator’s netice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their munber to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
rministration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themsetves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned.
Any dispute arising between themn may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless
authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.




10

10.1

102

10.3

104

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information about time spent on a
case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company. The information which must be provided is:

* the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;
» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate st which they are charged out;
* the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period,

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most recent period of six
months reckened from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office. The
information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be made within two years
from vacation of office.

Policy for Expenses Incurred by Office Holders in Respect of the Administration of Insolvent Estates.
: pec

This note applies where the administrator secks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by him. Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

*  Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to a particular insolvency case, where
the cost of the expense incumed is referable against an independent external supplier’s invoice or published tariff of charges;

*  Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all cther items of expenditure which cannot, or cannot easily be directly related to a
particular insolvency case because there is an clement of shared or allocated cost; and/or where the cost of the expense incumred is
an estimated, unitised cost with the estimate based on extemal costs or opportunity cost

Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — with the exception of any items referred to below, all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred,

Category 2 expenses {approval required) - the following items of expenditure are re-charged as described;

=  Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is re-charged at the rate of £100 per meeting;

*  Car mileage is recharged at the rate of 40 pence per mile;

*  Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) is recharged at the rate of £3 per archive box per
year or part thereof;

In respect of category 2 expenses, a re~charge will be made without specific approval, where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a category 1 expense.

In respect of the above three items of expenditure it is anticipated that the cost to the case ean be precisely determined and accordingly,
the item satisfies the test of a category 1 expense and hence will be charged without requiring specific approval,

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads not subject to a re-charge:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and ot .
Stationery

IT licences and software
Postage




GAGGIA UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AS AT 15 SEPTEMBER 2009

APPENDIX TV

Notes Partner Manager Admin Total Average Total
Hours Hours Hours Hours cost per Cost
£245-£310 | £150-£200 £50-£150 hour £
£

1 Admin & Compliance 8.00 9.00 6.25 2325 211.51 4917.50

2 Planning & Control 9.50 9.50 310.00 2,945.00

3 Fixed Charge Assets

4 Floating Charge Assets 12.00 4.50 16.50 280.00 4,620.00

5 Trading

6 Debt Collection 2.00 1.50 3.50 262.86 920.00

7 Creditors 2.00 5.50 7.50 22933 1,720.00

8 Employees 7.00 0.50 23.50 31.00 186.94 5,795.00

9 Meetings & Statutory Duties 10.50 1.00 11.50 195.65 2,250.00

10 Reports & Statutory Retums 3.00 3.00 200.00 600.00

11 Investigations 3.50 3.50 200.00 700.00

Total Post Appointment Time 40.50 38.00 30.75 109.25 22396 | 24,467.50
Notes

1 Admin & Compliance Includes: Maintenance of cash and estate records, general correspondence, compliance,
review of case files.

2 Planning & Control Includes: Case planning/strategy/trading strategy.

3 Fixed Charge Assets Includes: Dealing with various actions effecting the disposal of charged assets including
sales pack, meetings with potential purchasers.

4 Floating Charge Assets Includes: Dealing with various actions affecting the motor vehicles, plant, machinery and
office equipment.

5 Trading Includes: Disposal of work in progress/ stock and general continuation of the business.

6 Debt Collection Inciudes: Correspondence with debtors, collection of outstanding debts, maintaining debtor
records. .

7 Creditors Includes: Dealing with preferential and unsecured creditors claims.

8 Employees Includes; Employee claims (preferential and unsecured), pension matters.

9 Meetings & Statutory Duties Includes: Appointment formalities, meetings of creditors.

10 Reports & Statutory Returns Preparation of creditors reports, directors conduct reports, statutory returns submitted to

' . Companies House.
11 Investigations Includes: Investigation work.




APPENDIX V

GAGGIA UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

NOTICE OF CREDITORS’ MEETING




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full nama(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delate as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Gaggia United Kingdom Ltd 04301008

Court case number
2417 of 2009

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry

{full name of court}

Notice is hereby given by (a)
Pau! Andrew Whitwam
BWC Business Solutions Limited

David Leighton Cockshott
BWC Business Sclutions Limited

8 Park Place 8 Park Place
Leeds Leeds
LS1 2RU LS12RU

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Gaggia United Kingdom Ltd

c/o BWC Business Solutions Limited

8 Park Place

Leeds

LS1 2RU

is to be held at (¢)

(c) BWC Business Solutions Limited, 8 Park Place, Leeds, LS1 2RU

on (d} 28th October 2009 at 10.00am

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule’)

| invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and retumed to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannct attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12.00 hours on the business day before t ay fixed for the meeting, details in writing

Joint Administrators

Dated

6 Qctober 2009 6 October 2009

A copy of the proposals fs attached

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




GAGGIA UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

PROXY FORM

APPENDIX VI




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the Chairman of the Mesting .
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice is unable to attend
please state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy helder is
only to vote as directed i.e. he
has ne discretion

* Delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)

Form 8.2

GAGGIA UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be

held on 28 October 2009 or at any adjournment of that meeting.

The proxy holder is to

propose or vate as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific

instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his’her discretien).
Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator’s proposals as circulated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




GAGGIA UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

PROOF OF DEBT CLAIM FORM

APPENDIX VII




PROOF OF DEBT CLAIM FORM
GAGGIA UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

The balance due to us by the above Company is made up as follows:

Gross balance according to our books:
Less: VAT refunds for bad debts claimed/claimable:

Amount of my/our claim in the administration:

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Telephone Number:

Name (BLOCK CAPITALS)

Date:

Signed:

Position:

A written statement is available on request from the Administrators acknowledging receipt of
your ¢laim,

Notes:

1. A detailed statement of zccount together with copy invoices MUST accompany this claim form.

2. Details of VAT bad debt relief procedures are contained in Leaflet 8/78/VAC which is obtainable from
any VAT office.

3. Please note that form VAT 996 is not applicable in this administration as the Official Receiver is not
involved.

4. VAT bad debt relief is not claimable in respect of goods supplied if ownership has not passed to the above

company. Your VAT bad debt relief should be held over if you have claimed reservation of title on goods
supplied until the position has been resolved.

Please return this form to: BWC Business Solutions, 8 Park Place, Leeds, LS1 2RU




